
State of FloriAt • 
l)ublit 6erbia ctommission 

-M-E-M-0-R-A-N-0-U-M-

DATE: September 26, 1998 

TO: Division of Records and Reponing (Mosclt) 

FROM: Division of Legal Services (Ferguson)~ 

RE: Docket No. 980n9-WU • Initiation of Sho usc Proceedings u~:ninst A.l'. Utilities, 
Inc. for Violation of Rule 25·30.110, F./\ .C .. Annual Reports. and Rule 25-30.120. 
F.A.C., Regulatory Assessment Fees 

Consistent with the provisions of Order No. PSC-98-1 005-SC-\VU, issued July 24, 1998. 
Dnvid R. Ellspmnann, Clerk of the Circuit Court of Mnrion County. n.-corded our lien in the 
above-rcfc:mx:ed docket on September IS, 1998 (File No. 98082667. 13ook/Pn~:c : 25481724-735) 
on the real nnd personal property of the utility ond its dircetors, Philip and Joan Woods. 

Please file the attached docwncnt in the docket file. Because t11e directors of /\ .1'. nrc 
oucmpting to sell two of the utility's systems in Docket No. 981029-WIJ. I will cc>ntinuc: to 
monitor the progn:ss of the pending so.lc to ensure that this lien is sntisficd out of the proceeds. 
Thank you. 

Cc: Division of Wotc:r and \Vo.stewuter (Chase:. I<Dproth. Merchant) 
Division of Admi.nistrat.ion (~ewdl) 
Division of Legal Services (Jnbcr, Vaccaro) 
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' BEFORE THE FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 

DOCKET NO. 980729-WU In re: Initiation of show cause 
proceedings against A.P. 
Utilities, Inc. fo r violation of 
Rule 25-30 . 110, F. A. C. , Annual 
Reports , and Rule 25 -30.120, 
f .A. C. , Regulatory Assessment 
fees . 
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MAR!Otl COUNTY 

DOCKET NO. 971504-WU In re : I nvest igation o f water 
rates o f A. P. Utilities, Inc. in 
Ma rion County for possib l e 
overea rnings. 

ORDER NO . PSC-98 - 1005-SC-WU 
ISSUED: July 24, 1998 

The following Commissioners participated in the d1sposit1on of 
this matte r : 

JULIA L. JOHNSON, Chairman 
J . TERRY DEASON 
SUSAN E". CLARK 

JOE GARCIA 
E. LEON JACOBS , JR. 

ORDEn TO SHOW CAUSE. 
REQUIRING PAYMENT Of QELINOUENT 1997 REGU LATORY ASSESSMENT 

COMPLIANCE WITH ORQER NO. PSC-98-004 4-PCO-WU . ANQ 
COMPLIANCE OF BQQKS ANP BECORQS WITH 
1994 NARUC UNIFORM SYSTEM OF ACCOUNTS 

BY THE COMMISSION : 

BACKGROUND 

fEES . 

A. P. Utilities, Inc. (APU or ut 1li ty) is a Class B water 
utility operating in Marion County. APU provides water service t o 
approximate ly 1, 200 cu!!ltomers in twelve subdivislons . In ltS 1996 
annual report, the utility r~ported water operat 1ng revenues o f 
$244 . lTJ ar • .:t. operat ing expenses of $176 , 413, resultlng 1n net 
op.o: rat-irog i!"\COnoP of S67, 864. ... . , . 

·· ay Ord~ ~Q . 21762, issued August 21 , 1989 1n Docket No . 
86160~ l..wii, ~ 9_%1blted a transfer of Ce rtificate No. 380 -W from 

' . . ,. . 
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North Central florida Utilitles , Inc. to APU. On November 30, 
1990, Philip Woods purchased APU from Michael Blake, and by Orde r 
No. 24977, issued August 26, 1991 in Docket No. 910117-WU, we 
approved the transfe r of majority control. The purchase also 
incl uded the Aqua Pure Water Company (Aqua Pure) and Martco 
Prope r ties, Inc. (Maricol. By Order No . 25063, lSsued September 
13, 1991 in Docket No. 910119-WU, we approved the transfer o f 
assets from Ma rico to APU, and by Order No. 25075, issued September 
17, 1991 in Docket No. 910118-WU, we approved the transfer o f 
assets from Aqua Pure to APU. 

Since the transfer o f ownershtp of APU to Ph1l1p Woods, the 
utility has failed to correct defic1enc1es 1n 1ts 1993 annual 
report, failed to file its 1994, 1995 and 1996 annual reports, and 
failed to pay its regulatory asse~sment fees fo r each o f the years 
1991 through 1996. By Order No. PSC- 97 - 0286-f'Of-WU, tssued 1n 
Docket No. 961141-WU on March 13, 1997, we ordered the ut1l1ty to 
show cause , in writing , withln 20 days why it should not rem1t a 
penalty for failure to file it~ 1994 and 1995 annual reports;:-. · 
failure to pay i t s regulatory assessment fees for each o f the years 
1991 through 1995, and failure to co rrect deficiencies tn Irs 1993 
annual report. The utility failed to respond to our order , dod by 
that order the ut1lity's failure t o respond was deemed an adm1ss1on 
of the facts. The del1nquent regulatory assessment fees, 
associated penalties and interest, and penalt1es assoctated ~1t h 
delinquent annual reports totaling $94,326.75, have been re!erred 
to the Department of Banking and f1nance's OfC1 ce o r the 
Comptroller for collectlon ( regulatory assessment fees: 544,159.36; 
penalty: $11,039.83; interest: 514,895.06; and penalty for 
del1nquent annual reports: 524,232.501. 

By Order No. PSC-97-1556-PCO-WU, iSsued 1n Docket No. 971076-
WU, on December 11, 1997, we ordered APU to show cause, in wr1t1ng, 
within 20 days of the order, why it should not remit a penalty for 
failing to timely file its annual report and failing to rem1t 1ts 
regulator y as~essment tees for 1996. The o rder also Cirectcd the 
utility to immediately remit regulatory assessment fees fo r 199 6. 
The utili ty failed to respond to our o rder, and by that o rder the 
ut1l1ty's failure to respond was deemed an admission o f the (ac ts. 
The del1nquent regulatory assess~nt fees, associated penalt1~s and 
lnterest, and penalties assoc1ated w1th the untimely fi led ann~al 
report totaling $17,501.26, were referred to the Comptrol le r's 
Off1ce on March S, 1998 for further collection efforts ( regulatory 
assessment fees: $10,992.47; penalty: $2,748.12, lnter~>st: 
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1, 209 . 17; and penalty for untimely filed 1996 annual report 
S2,551.50). 

further, although the ut11ity unt1mely flled 1ts 1996 annual 
report on Octobe r 6, 1997, the annua 1 report conta 1 :~ed 
defic1encies . By letter dated Oct ober 16, 1997, the utl!uy o~a s 

noti fied of the deficiencies. The ut1l.i.ty was given unt1l Uovember 
10 , 1997, t o correct them. The utllity never responded. 

The utility also owes $10,992.47 in regulatory assessment !ees 
for 1997. By letter dated December 9, 1997, the ut11ity was 
noti f ied that the regulatory assessment fees were due on March 31 , 
1998. The utility neither filed f o r an extens1on nor remltted the 
fees. 

In addition to the utLlity's fallure t o f1 le annual reports 
and pay regulatory assessment fees, Lt also appears that the 
utilLty is overearn ing . By Order No . PSC- 98-004 4-PCO-WU, 1ssued 
Janua ry 6, 1998, in Docket No. 971504-WU, we initlated a~. · 

1nvestigation into APU' s rates and charges fo r potential 
overearnings. By that order, we required APU to perform the 
follo wing: (1) place its revenues subj ect t o refund pend1nq our 
investigation o f the utility's possible ove rearn1ngs; : 21 provtde 
secur1ty in the foro of a bond, letter of c red1t c ~ escro·o~ 

ag reement to guarantee any potent1a1 refund o f tts revenues; and 
( 31 escrow 4.5\ of its revenues to ensure payment o ~ APU' s !99A 
regulatory assessment fees. APU has faLled to comply wnh our 
order. Furthermore, our aud1t: in the Lnvestiqation ot the 
utility' s potential overearnings indicates that APU has fa tled t o 
maintain its books and records in compllance with the 1994 llati onal 
AssociatLon o f Regulatory Utili ty ~"o1".rn1ss1oners INAPU<:J " ntfo tm 
System of Accounts (USOA) , as requ1red oy Rule 25-30 .115, F l~rlda 

Admlnist rat ive Code . 

1996 QEFICIENI ANNUAL REPORT 

Rule 25-30.110 , Florida Administrative Code, cequ1res 
utilit i es subject to the Commission's JUrlSdlction as of December 
31 ~f each year to file an annual report on or before March 31 o f 
the followinq year. Requests for extens1on o ! t1me must be 1n 
wrltlng and must be filed before March 31 . One eKtenston of 30 
days is automatically granted. A further eKtension may be granted 
upon showinq of good cause. Pursuant to Rule 25- 30 .11 0!81 Cal , 
Flor1da Administrative Code, the Commission's 01vislon of Water and 
Wastewater sh•ll provide written nottftcation to a uttltty :! l h •• 



.. 
• 

ORDER NO. PSC-98-1005-SC-WU 
DOCKETS NOS. 9.80729-WU, 971504-WU 
PAGE 4 

4 Of IL 

annual report 1s incomplete. The ut1 lity shall prov1de the m1ss1ng 
1nformat1on no later than 30 days after the date on the 
notificatlon. After 30 days, the annual report 1s con:ndered 
delinquent. 

Pursuant to Rule 25- 30.110(61 (cl , florida Administrat ive Code , 
any utility that fails to f ile a timely, complete annual repo~t is 
subJect to penalties, absent demonstratlon o f good cause !o r 
noncompliance . The penalty set out 1n Rule 25-30.110(71 , f1orlda 
Adminlstrative Code, !or Class B ut1lit1es is $13. 50 per day . The 
penalty is calculated based on the number of days elapsed stnce 
March 31, or the approved extension date , and the actual ~ate o f 
filing. 

The utllity's 1996 annual report was due on March 31 , 1997 . 
The utility filed the annual report on Octobe r 6, 1997. On 
December 11, 1997, we issued Order No. PSC-97-1556-PCO-WU, 1n wh1ch 
we ordered APU to show cause, in writing within 20 ~ays o f th~ 
order , why it should not remit a penalty of 52,551.50 for failin~. · 

to timely file its 1996 annual report. As stated tn the 
backqround, pu~suant to the order, we made reasonable collect10n 
efforts, consist1nq of two cert1fied letters r~questtng payment . 
dated Janua ry 26, 1998, and february 9, 1998. Those effo rts were 
unsuccessful. Collection was transferred to the Department ? ! 

Banking and finance, Comptroller's Off1ce on March 5, 1998 1 = 
further collection efforts . Although the ut1lity f iled its 1996 
annual report , it !ailed to provide missing 1nformat1on as 
requested in our staff's letter dated October 16, 1997. The 
uti lity ' s failure to cor.rect those def l.C1encies constttutes a 
cont1nu1ng violation of Rule 25- 30.110 (8) (a l , flonda 
Admin1strat1ve Code. 

Utilities are charged with the knowledge o f ou r rulos ano 
statutes . Additionally, "l ilt is a common maxim, famihar to a ll 
minds that ' ignorance of the law ' will not excuse any person , 
either civil ly or criminally." !!or l ow y . Uolted Sta~es , 32 U.S . 
404, 411 (1833) . Thus, any intent1onal act, such as the uttltty's 
failure to correct deficiencies in its annual report. would meet 
the standard for a "willful v1olation." In Order No. 24306, tssued 
April 1, 1991, in Docket No . 890216-TL t1tled In Re: Investigatlon 
Into The Proper Application of Rule 25-1 4. 003 . f.A, C . . R~1at !OQ To 
Tax Sayinq:t Befynd f o r 1988 and 1989 f o r CT E: fl o rida. Inc. , lhis 

Commission, having round that the ut111ty had not 1ntended to 
violate the rule, nevertheless found it appropriate to order l t to 
show cause why it should not be flned, stating that "'wlllful ' 
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implies an intent to do an act, and th1s ~s dist1nct from an tntent 
to violate a statute or rule." .I,g. at 6 . 

In conside ration of the foregoing, APU 1s hereby ordered t o 
show cause, in writing, withln 20 days, why it should no: remlt a 
penalty in the amount of S3,037.50 (225 days x Sl3.50 per day) fo r 
v1olation of Rule 25-30.110, flor1da Admtnistrative Code , by 
failing to correct deficiencies in its 1996 annual report . APU 1s 
hereby put on notice that further v1olations of Rule 25-30 . 110, 
florida Administratlve Code, will result 1n further act1 on by JS . 

1997 REGULATORY ASSESSMENT fEES 

In establishing rates, we tnclude in our determ1natton of the 
revenue requirements the ut Uity' s obligation t o pay regulatory 
assessment fees . 

Pursuant to Section 350.113(4), florida Statutes, and Rule 25-
30.120(71 (a ), florida Administrative Code , a statutory penalty plu~. · 

interest shall be assessed against any utility that fatls to timely 
pay 1ts regulatory assessment fees, in the fo llowing manner: 

1. 5 percent of the f~e i f the fa1lure ts fo r no t more 
than 30 days, with an addit lonal S percent Cor eac h 
additional 30 days or fraction thereof dur1ng the 
time in which failure continues , not t o exceed a 
total pena lty of 25 percent. 

2. The amount of interest to be charged 1s 1\ fo r each 
30 days or fraction thereof , not to exceed a total 
of 12\ annum . 

In addltion, pursuant to Sect1ons Jo7 .14 SC11 (bl and 367 . !61, 
flor1da Statutes, and Rule 25-30.120(7) (b ) , fl o r1da Adm1ntstrat1 ve 
Code , we may impose an additiorJl penalty upon a utlllty ~o r 

failure to pay regulatory assessment fees 1n a tlmely manner. 

A notice requiring payment of its regulatory assessment fees 
was malled to the utility on December 9, 1997. To date, the 
ut1llty has not remitted the fees. We calculated the penalty and 
interest based on the number of days elapsed since the respecttve 
regulatory assessment fees were due and the date o f the agenda. 
The date of the agenda is included in computlng the amount o f t1me 
elapsed. We note that penalt1es and interest will conunue t o 
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accrue until the utility pays the delinquent regulatory assessment 
fees. 

Since 1991, th1s utillty has col~ected the regulatory 
assessment fees and not paid them as requ1red by statute. 
Regulat ory assessment fees are inlenaed to cover the costs t ncurred 
in Public Ser vice Commission regulat1on of utilities. Apparently, 
the ut ility has no 1nclination to pay the fees voluntart!y, nor 
does it appea r that the utility is ma king a good faith ef(ort 
toward payment. As discussed herein, utilities are charged with 
the knowledge of our rules and statutes. Thus, the intentional act 
of faillng to remit regulatory assessment fees would meet the 
standard fo r a "willful violation." Accord1ngly, APU is hereby 
o rdered to show cause , in wrlting, w1th1n 20 days , why 1t shoula 
not remit a statutory penalty in the amount of S2, 198.49 and 
1nterest in the amount of S439.70 for violation of Sectlons 350.113 
and 361.145, Florida Statutes, and Rule 25-30. 120, E"londa. 
Administrative Code, for failure to remlt 1991 regulatory 
assessment fees . Further, APU is ordered to immediate ly remit:". · 
Sl0 , 992 . 47 in outstanding regulatory assessment fees for 1991. 

POTENTIAL OYEREaRNINGS Of 1998 REGULATORY ASSESSMENT fEES 

By Order No. PSC-98-00H-PCO-WU, usued January 6, 1999, we 
1nitiated an invest1gation into APU's rates and charges for 
potential overearn1ngs . By that order , we requtred APU to perform 
the following : (1) place its revenues subject to refund pending our 
investigation of the utility's possible overearnings; 121 prov1de 
secur ity in the form o f a bond, letter of credit o r escrow 
agreement to guarantee any potential refund of its revenues; and 
(3J escrow 4. 5\ of APU's r evenues t~ ensure payment o f APU's 199~ 

regulatory assessment fees. 

Following issuance of our o rder, we ducovered that the 
utllity had tailed to establ i'h the requ1red secur1ty for refunds 
and regulatory assessment fees. On January 28, 1998 , our stat~ 
sent a letter , along with a copy of our o rder, to Mr. Phllip Woods , 
the president o f APU, reminding Mr. Woods of the ut1l1ty's 
obligations under the order . After repeated telephone 
conversat ions between Mr. Woods and our legal staff, Mr. Woods 
mailed a letter , dated March 6, 1998 , indicaung that he had 
established interest bearing escrow accounts to provide the 
required security fo r ove rearnings and regulatory assessment lees. 
Mr. Woods included copies of the account applications, and stated 
that he had deposited $2 , 944 into the overearnlngs account and 
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$654.59 into the regulatory assessment fees account. Order No . 
PSC-98-004 4- PCO-WU requires t hat S2 , 694 per month be deposited for 
security of potential overearnings. 

Following the ut ility's March 6 letter, our staff venfJ.ed 
that the accounts established by the utility were actually non ­
i nterest bearing checking accounts. following repeated telephone 
conversations, an informal conferenc e was held between the utility 
and our staff . At that time , it was explained that the utility 
would be facing show cause and potential revocation proceedings 1f 
it did not file its 1997 annual reports, pay its 1997 regulatory 
assessment fees , and establish inte r est bearing escrow accounts 
with deposits for revenues dat ing back to January o ( 1998 for 
r egulator y assessment f ees and December 16, 1997 - the date we 
voted to require security - for guarantee of refunds for potential 
overea rnings . 

At this meeting, the utility presented signed escrow 
agreements . Thes e agreements were then provided to the Director,~­
Division of Recor ds and Repor ting , for signature . Stnce that 
meeting, however , t he utility has failed to provide all requlred 
deposits . 

Sect ion 367 . 161(1) , Florida Statutes, authorizes us to assess 
a penalty of $5,000 for each of fense, if a ut ility is found to have 
knowingly ref used to comply with , or to have willfully v1olated, 
any lawful order of the Commission . As discussed herein , utilities 
are cha r ged with the knowledge o f our rules and statutes . Thus , 
the intentional act of failing to comply with Order No . PSC-98-
0044-PCO-WU, would meet the standard for a "willfu l violatJ on . " 

The utility had ample opportunity to provide the security 
required by ou r order. The ut ility has failed to escrow all 
required funds as rt:quired by ou r order. Accord ing ly, APU Ls 
hereby o rde red to show cause, in writ1ng within 20 days, why it 
should not be fined S5 , 000 peL day for violation of Order No. PSC-
98-0044-PCO-WU . 

BQQKS ANQ RECORQS 

Rule 25-30.ll5, florida Administrative Code, requ1res water 
and wastewa ter utilities to maintain their books and records in 
compliance with the 1994 NARUC USOA. On October 22 , 1997, our 
Division of Audit ing and Financial Analysis perfocmed an audtt o f 
APU' s books and records. In Audit Exception No. l, our audltor 
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reported that the utility' s books and records were not maintained 
in substant ial compliance with NARUC Wat er, "Class 8," Accountlng 
Instructions 2A & B in that: 

The utility generated 
spreadsheet for expenses, 
formal general l edger for 

a non -accrua l computerl=ed 
however, did not maintaln a 

record ing data. 

!n instances, there was an inadequate aud1 t t ra1l be~~een 
the util ity's records and source documentatlon . 

Based on the auditor's f indings , he recommended that the ut 1l1ty be 
directed t o maintain i t s books and records in compl iance w1th NARUC 
Water, ~class 8,~ Account ing lns~ructions 2A' B. 

APU's failure to maintain 1ts books and reco rds 1n compltance 
with the NARUC USOA could warran~ a show cause proceed1nq at th1s 
time . However, because this is the first case in whi ch A?U' s books 
and records were fully reviewed., it is reasonabl e to allow thiT- · 
utili ty the opportunity t o bring its boo ks and records tnto 
compliance befo re enforcement proceedings a re initiated . A six­
month period is reasonable fo r APU to br1ng 1ts books and reco rds 
into compliance. ! f, at the end o f six months, APU fa 1ls t o be ln 
substantial compl i ance wi th the NARUC USOA, show cause proceed1ngs 
shall be 1nitiated immediat~ly. 

RESPQNSE TO ORQER TO SHOW CAUSE ANQ CLOSING THE QOCKEI 

APU 's response to the show c ause order must contai n spec1 f1 c 
allegations o f fact and l aw. Should APU flle a timely •o~rltten 

response that raises material questions of fact and makes a reques t 
for a heanng pursuant t o Section 120.51 ( 11, flonda St<l tutes, 
further proceedings will be scheduled before a f1 nal determ1nal1on 
of th1s matter is made. If APU responds to the show cause order cy 
rem1tting the penalty fo r fa1l ur e to correct de!ic1enc1es 1n 1ts 
1996 annual report, and by remitting 1997 regulato ry assessment 
fees and remitting all associated ~enalt 1es and lnterest , Ooc k.:t 
No . 980729-WU shall be closed administ ratively. lf APU responds to 
the show cause orJer and requests a hearing , Docket No . 980729-NU 
s hall rema1n open for final disposltion . 

failyre t o Reapond 

A fa1lure to file a t imely ~r itten response to the show c ause 
order shall constitute an admission o f the facts herein alleged and 
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a wa1ve r of the right to a hearing. In the event thet APU falls to 
file a timely response to the show cause order, the fine 1s deemed 
assessed with no further action required by us. In such case. 
pursuent to Section 367. 161, flonda Statutes, the penal:; 1es and 
interest set forth in this Order shell be e l1en on the real and 
personal property of the ut1l1ty, enforceable by thlS Conm1sston as 
a statutory lien under Chapter 85 , Florida Statutes. The proceeds 
o f such lien shall be deposited in the Gene ral Revenue Fund. 

Further, pursuant to Section 55 . 10, Florida Statutes , thts 
Order shall be recorded as a lien on the rea l end personal property 
o f the utllity end its direc t o rs fo r the amount o f delinquent 
regulatory assessment fees, and shall be enfor ceable as a l~en upon 
being duly recorded with the Clerk of the County Cou r t 1n Marlon 
County, fl orida. The proceeds o f such lien shall be depostted 1n 
the florida Public Serv1ce Regulatory Trust Fund, pursuant to 
Section 350.113 , Flo~ida Statutes, and Docket No . 980729-WU shall. 
be closed administratively. Not ice shall be prov1ded to the 
utili ty and its directors of such lien , and shall be pu rsued as:-.· 
appropriate pursuant to Sections 55.10 , and 69 . 041, Flor1da 
Statutes. 

Q1soos 1ttgn o f pocket No. 271504-WU 

Regardless o f APU's response regard1ng th1s Order, Docket No . 
971504-WU shell remain open for final disposition o ! the 
Commiss ion's overeernings investiget1on and full payment o f t he 
utili ty's 1998 regu latory assessment fees. 

Based on the foregoing , it 1s 

ORDERED by the Flor1da PubliC Serv1ce CommlSSlon that A. P. 
Utllities, Inc., 3925 South East 45 Court, Ocala , Flonda 34~80 , 

show cause, 1n writ1ng, w1th1n 20 days , why 1t should no t remlt a 
penalty in t he amount of S3, 037 . SO for v1olat1on of Rule 25-
30.110(81 (e ) , Florida Adm1nistu :ive Code , by fatlinc; to correc t 
def1ciencies in its 1996 ennuel report. It 1s furt her 

ORDERED that A.P. Utilitles, Inc. show ceuse , in wr itlng, 
within 20 deys , why it should not remit a penelty in the amount o f 
S2,198.49 and i nterest in the amount o f S439.70 for v1o lat1on ~ ! 

Rule 25-30.120(7) (b), Florida Administrat1ve Code. It 1s further 

ORDERED thet A.P. Util ities, Inc. ur:medlately remit Sl0 , 992.4 • 
in delinquent regulatory assessment fees for 1997. It is further 
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ORDERED that A. P. Ut ili ties , Inc . show cause , tn wntlnq , 
within 20 days, why i t should not remit a penalty 10 the amount o f 
$5 , 000 per day for violat1on o f Order No. PSC-98 - 00 44- PCO-WU !or 
fatlure t o escrow all requ1red funds as requtred by that o rder. :t 
1s further 

ORDERED that A. P. Ut ilitles, Inc . shall bnnq 1ts books and 
records into compliance with the 1994 NARUC USOA 1n acco rdance wi th 
Rule 25-30.11 5, Flo r ida Admin istrative Code , w1th111 stx months o ~ 

the date o f this Order. I t is further 

ORDERED that any response t o this Order t o Show Cause must 
contain specific allegations o f fa c t and law. It ts ~urther 

ORDERED that any response to this Order to Show Cause be f~1ed 

with the Di rector o f the Div1 s1on of Records and Repo rt ~nq w1th1n 
20 days o f this Order. It is further 

ORDERED that in the event that A. P. Utili t ies , Inc . file:s q;; • . 

written response which raises mater i a l questions o f fact and 
requests a hear ing pursuant t o Se ct1on 120. 57 , F'lorida Statutes , 
further proceedings may be scheduled before final determ1nat1on ts 
made. It is further 

ORDERED that 1f A. P. Utill t1 es , Inc . falls to ftle d umely 
response to this Order t o Show Cause. such failure shall constttute 
an admission o f the facts a lleged 1n the body o f th1s Order dnd ~ 
waiver o f any r ight t o a hearing. It i s further 

ORDERED that if A. P. Utillties, Inc. fails to flle a timely 
response to this Order to Show Causd , the pena1tles and lnterest 
set fo r th i n this Order shall be a lten on thP real and persvnal 
property o f A.P. Ut ilities , Inc. , and 1ts duectors , Phtllp dnd 
Joan Woods, 3225 S.E . 21st Avenue, Ocala, Flor1da 34481 , and shal . 
be enforceable by the Commission as a statutory lten under Chapter 
85 , florida Statutes . It is further 

ORDERED that any paymen t o r collection of penalties sh.:ill lle 

forwarded t o the Depa rtment of Banking and finance • ' Offi ce o t 1.11e 
Comptroller f or deposit in the State General Revenue Fund . 

ORDERED that H A. P. Utill ties, Inc. falls to file a umely 
response to this Order t o Show Cause , the~ pursuant to Sect1on 
55.10, florida Statutes, this Or der shall be reco rded as a 11en on 
the real and personal pr operty of A. P. Utilities , Inc., and 1ts 

l 
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direc t ors, Philip and Joan Woods, for the amount o f tne ut1l1t y's 
delinquent regulatory assessment fees, and shall be enfo rc eab l e by 
the Co!Mii ssion as a Hero upon betng duly recorded wtth the Clerk o f 
the County Court in Marion County, Florida. [ t Ls further 

ORDERED that any payment o r collection o f 1997 r egul a t ory 
assessment fees shall be depositec i n the Flo rida Pub lic Ser v1ce 
Regulatory Trust Fund, pursuant t o Sec tion 350 .1 13, f l o r 1da 
Statutes. It is furthe r 

ORDERED that upon recording this Order as a l1en, Doc ket No . 
980729 shall be closed . It is further 

ORDERED that if A.P. Utilit i es, Inc , responds t o th1 s Order 
to Show Cause by remitting the regulatory assessment fees, a l l 
pena lt i es, and interest, Docket 980729-WU shall be closed 
administratively. It is further 

ORDERED that regardless o f A. P. Ut ilities , rnc. • s response:.· 
regarding this Order, Docket 97150 4- WU shall remain open for f i nal 
disposi tion of t he Commission's o verearnings investigat ion and full 
payment of the uttlity's 1998 regulatory assessment f ees . 

By ORDER of the floridl Publ i c Serv1ce Co~~iss1on thlS ~ 
day of ~. liia. 

BLANCA S . BAY6 , Direc t o r 
Divi s1on o f Records and Reporting 

( SEAL) 

Cf 
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NOTICE Of fURTHER PRQCEEQINGS OR JUQICIAL REVIEW 

The florida Public Service Commission 1s requ1red by Sectton 
120.569(1) , florida Statutes, to notify part1es o f any 
administrat ive hearing or jud ' a1 review of Commission orders that 
is available under Sections 1~J.57 or 120.69, florida Statutes , as 
well as the procedures and time limits that apply. This not1ce 
should not be construed to mean all requests for an admlnlstrotl'le 
hearing or judicial review w11l be granted or result 1n the relle! 
sought. 

Med1at1on may be available on a 
mediation is conducted, it does not 
Interested person's right to a hearing. 

case-by-case basts . · • 
affect a substantially 

This order is preliminary, procedural or 1ntermed1ate 1n 
nature. Any person whose substantial interests are affected by the. 
action proposed by this o rder may file a petit ion for a formal 
proceeding, as provided by Rule 25-22.037(1), florl.dcr. · 
Administrative Code , in the form provided by Rule 25-22.036(7 ) (a) 
11nd (f) , flo r idll Administrative Code . Th1s petiti on must be 
received by the Director, Division of Records and Reporting, 2540 
Shumard Oak Boulevard, Tallahassee, Flor1da 32399- 0850, by the 
close of business on Augyst 13. 1998. 

Failure to respond w1thin the t 1me set forth clbove sha 1: 
constttute an admission of all facts and a wa1ver of the rtght to 
a hearing pursuant to Rule 25-22.037(3), Florida Adm1n1strat:ve 
Code , and a default pursuant to Rule 25-22. 037(4) , Flor1da 
Administrative Code. Such default shall be effective on the day 
subsequent to the above date. 

If an adversely affected person fails to respond to th1s order 
within the time presc r ibed above, that party may request judicial 
review by the florida Supreme Court in the case of any elec tric, 
~as or telephone utility or by ~he First Dist rict Court o ! Appeal 
1n the case of a water or wastew&ter utility by fil1ng a notice of 
appeal with the Director, Division of Records and Reportlng, and 
filing a copy o f the notice o f appeal and the fi l1ng fee wtth the 
appropriate court. This filing must be completed within thtrty 
(30) days of the effective date of this order, pursuant to Rule 
9.110 , florida Rules of Appellate Procedure. 
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